
Thai Reading & Writing Rules Summary

Letters in Alphabetical Order

* Obsolete letters

Consonant Classes Tone Rules Numbers
Mid          ก จ ด ฎ ต ฏ บ ป อ Cons. Dead Live Tone Marks
High           ข ฉ ถ ฐ ผ ฝ ศ ษ ส ห Class Short Long

Low
             ค ฆ ช ฌ ท ธ ฑ ฒ พ ภ ฟ ซ ฮ Mid L L M L F H R
          ง น ณ ม ย ญ ล ร ฬ ว High L L R L F

Low H F M F H
L=Low, M=Mid, H=High, F=Falling, R=Rising

Syllable Finals
Cons. Clusters

 ใกล้ near  ใบ้ mute person กร กล กว
 ใคร who  ใฝ่ to have interest in ขร ขล ขว
 ใย web  ใคร่ to have desires คร คล คว
 ใจ heart  สะใภ้ female in-law ตร - -

     ก ข ค ฆ  ใช่  ใส clear ปร ปล -
         ด ฎ ต ฏ จ ช ฌ ถ  ใช้ to use  หลงใหล to be crazy about - ผล -
         ท ธ ฒ ฐ ศ ษ ส ซ  ใส่ to put  ใด whatsoever พร พล -

      บ ป พ ภ ฟ  ใต้ under  ให้ to give
 ใน in  ใหญ่ big
 ใบ leaf  ใหม่ new

Common Consonants
Mid
High

Low
High class tone rules
used. Tone mark written สระ สร้าง
on low class consonant. เสร็จ เสร็จ สร้อย สร่าง
Pronounced as middle เศรษฐกิจ สรง เศรษฐี

Vowels & Final Positions class. Only 4 words: จริง
Short Long          อย่า อยู่ อย่าง อยาก As final with no preceding

a
At end of syllable (no final)

ฤ
ฤา In mid-syllable, with final

e ฦ
ฦา Silent

-F บุตร ลิตร สามารถ

--
- 

N
o

 f
in

a
ls

 -
--

Exceptions & Special Cases

Multi-syllable words often have unwritten linker syllable consisting of final
am

can't form a cluster. It is always written at end of a word.

consonant, the low consonant takes the tone characteristics of the initial

Punctuation & Markers
 ฯ
ๆ

Silences syllable

  ก ข ฃ*  ค ฅ*                                  ฆ ง จ ฉ ช ซ ฌ ญ ฎ ฏ ฐ ฑ ฒ ณ ด ต ถ ท ธ น บ ป ผ ฝ พ ฟ ภ ม ย ร ฤ ฤๅ ล ฦ* ฦา*        ว ศ ษ ส ห ฬ อ ฮ
-  อ -  ะ - ั -  ัว -  า -  ำ - ิ - ี - ึ - ื - ุ - ู เ- เ- ็ เ-  ย เ-  อ เ-  อะ เ-  ะ เ-  า เ-  าะ เ- ิ เ-  ีย เ-  ียะ เ-  ือ เเ- เเ- ็ เเ-  ะ โ- โ-  ะ ใ- ไ-

0 ๐ 1 ๑
-่ -้ -๊ -๋ 2 ๒ 3 ๓

4 ๔ 5 ๕
6 ๖ 7 ๗
8 ๘ 9 ๙

Live
Long vowel
or ng, n, m,
y, w sound

  ง (ng)   ง All ใ- words
  น (n)        น ณ ญ ร ล ฬ
  ม (m)   ม
  ย (y)   ย
  ว (w)   ว

Dead
Short vowel 

or k, d, b 
sound

  ก (k) yes (châi)

  ด (d)

  บ (b)

ด ฎ, ต ฏ
 ถ ฐ,   ศ ษ ส Silent ห, อ Irregular  ร Rules

ค ฆ, ช ฌ, ท   ธ ฑ ฒ, พ ภ  ห + low class งนมยญรลว ทร- Pronounced  ซ (s, low class)
น ณ, ย ญ, ล ฬ สร-  ร is silent (s, high class) in 9

Commonly used, same-sounding
consonants shown in bold.

สร- words:

 อ + ย
 ร is silent, pronounced จิง

-ร
-ะ -ัF -า written vowel →  เอาะน (orn)
-ิ i -ี ฤ, ฤา, ฦ,  ฦา Pronunciation -รร
-ึ u -ือ -ืF  รึ ru,  ริ ri* or  เรอ rəə pronounced  อัน (an)
-ุ u -ู  รือ ruu -รรF
เ-ะ เ-็F เ-  ลึ lu (obsolete) pronounced -  ะ (a)
เเ-ะ เเ-็F ε เเ-  ลือ luu (obsolete)  ร is silent in some words eg.
โ-ะ o โ- * as in  อังกฤษ (England)
เ-าะ ɔ -อ
เ-อะ ə  เ-  อ เ-ิF เ-ย
เ-ียะ ia เ-ีย
เ-ือะ ua เ-ือ Two consonants with no written vowel have an implied โ-  ะ (o)
-ัวะ ua -ัว -วF
-ำ These 4 short 

vowels are 
used with the 

long vowel 
tone rules.

consonant of first syllable with an implied -  ะ (a) eg. ผลไม้, ธรรมดา
ไ- ai Often -  ะ is not written when in final position between 2 consonants which 
ใ- ai
เ-า aw If a Middle or High consonant is followed by an unwritten -  ะ and then a low

Consonant markers: - = initial
F = final (only for vowels that change) consonant, eg. จมูก, ตลาด, อร่อย

Some words have silent vowels at the end eg.   ชาติ เกตุ

Abbreviation (กรุงเทพฯ)
Repeats word (มากๆ)

- ์
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